BEFORE THE  COUNCIL OF THE
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. 82-296

ADJUSTMENTS IN THE TRANSPORTATION ; :
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) TO THE ) Introduced by the Joint
INTERSTATE TRANSFER PROGRAM AND ) Policy Advisory Committee on
PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS ) Transportation

WHEREAS, The Mt. Hood Freeway and I-505 Freeway were
formally withdrawn from'the Interstate System in May 1976 and
December 1979, respectively; ahd

- WHEREAS, Over time policies and procedures evolved and were.

approved by Council actions to equitab1y categorize.and distribute
the funds under the Interstate Transfer Program; and

WHEREAS, Metro staff has reviewed the Interstaﬁe Transfer
Program to determine if it is currently consistent with approved
policies and procedures; and

WHEREAS, This review has revealed the need to clarify and
strengthen documentation and project authorizations occurring in the
December 1978 to December 1979 period when the I-505 withdrawal was
in progress; now, therefore, |

BE IT RESOLVED,

1. That the Metro Council approves the findings and
recommendations set forth in Exhibit 'A', staff Report #77.

2, That Metro staff is authorized to undertake

adjustments to the Interstate Trahsfer.Program to comply with the

recommendations.



3. That the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) be

amended to reflect the recommendations.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District

this 28th day of January, 1982.

Presidiqﬁ70fficeréj/

BP/srb
- 4863B/283
01/15/82



STAFF REPORT No. 77
Date: JaNuarY 7, 1982

Title: ANALYS1S, ‘RECOMMENDATIONS, AND EFFECT
ON THE ADOPTED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
ProGrAM (TIP) oF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
INTERSTATE TRANSFER PROGRAM

Transportation Department
Metropolitan Service District

Y



I.

II.

STAFF REPORT NO. 77

Analysis, Recommendations, and Effect on the
Adopted Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
of Adjustments to the Interstate Transfer Program

BACKGROUND:

A review of the history of the Mt. Hood and I-505 transfer
programs has disclosed several gaps in documentation and
inconsistencies in project authorizations. Most of the
problems occurred during the December 1978 - December 1979
period, when the I-505 withdrawal was in progress. The
problems are mainly the result of misinterpretations of
CRAG/Metro resolutions in the sequence of funding authoriza-
tions and/or a lack of clarity on how funds were to be
authorized. They generally affect the base line authorization
of I-505 funds to the various categories and projects.

Five basic problems were uncovered and consisted of:

. Relationship between FAU/FAP replacement funding and the
City of Portland Reserve, ‘

. Lack of escalation to Westside I-505 repayment funds.

. Incorrect funding authorization for the I-505 Alternative
project.

. Inconsistent escalation of Mt. Hood and I-505 Metro system

planning funds.

. Lack of specificity of the cost management system with
respect to ODOT and Tri-Met authorization to transfer
funding between projects.

PROBLEM 1: Relationship between FAU/FAP replacement funding
and the City of Portland Reserve.

ANALYSIS:

CRAG Resolution BD 781213 allocated the I-505 withdrawal funds
including the following two categories:

‘Category E - FAU/FAP Replacement - $20 million; and
Category F - Portland Reserve - $50 million.

In addition, the resolution established the intent that "the
full amount of FAU and FAP funding that was transferred out of
this metropolitan area ($34,526,000) would be replaced with
I-505 withdrawal funding with the assumption that the

$20 million allocation would escalate to $34,526,000 over the



life of the program. This intent was provided through a
guarantee that if the $20 million allocated to Category E did
not escalate to the full replacement amount of $34,526,000, the
shortage would be made up by reducing Category F - Portland

Reserve.

This relationship could be administered in one of two ways and
the CRAG resolution was not clear in which way to follow:

A. The $20 million FAU/FAP allocation could be allowed to
escalate with the National Construction Cost Index with an
adjustment at the end of the Interstate Transfer program
to correct any discrepancy between the actual escalated
value and the commitment to $34,526,000; or

B. A transfer of $14,526,000 from Category F - Portland
Reserve to Category E - FAU/FAP Replacement could take
place at the beginning of the Interstate Transfer program,
thereby providing the assured $34,526,000 allocation.
Under this method, the $34,526,000 FAU/FAP allocation
would be frozen and future escalation with the National
Construction Cost Index would be accrued to the Portland
Reserve.

RECOMMENDATION:

Endorse Option B as the technique to administer the intent of
the resolution.

EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:

None--this has been the technique employed by CRAG/Metro staff
since adoption of the resolution.

III. A. PROBLEM 2: Lack of escalation to I-505 funds allocated to
Westside Corridor. :

ANALYSIS:

Metro Resolution No. 79-24 authorized the use of

$14 million of Westside Corridor Mt. Hood withdrawal funds
to be "borrowed" for use on FAU/FAP replacement projects
that would have otherwise been built with I-505 funds.
This was adopted to allow these projects to proceed in
advance of final federal approval of the I-505 with-
drawal. Under the provisions of this resolution, the
Westside Corridor should have been allocated $14 million
of I-505 funds plus any escalation that would have accrued
with the Construction Cost Index. Similarly, the

$14 million of Mt. Hood funds authorized for FAU/FAP
projects would have been a fixed allocation with escala-
tion accruing to the Portland Reserve (per the method
described under Problem l). 1In actual administration of
the resolution, the Mt. Hood FAU/FAP escalation was



accrued to the Portland Reserve but the I-505 Westside
Corridor escalation was also accrued to the Portland
Reserve rather than accruing to the Westside Corridor.

RECOMMENDATION:

Endorse an adjustment to project authorizations as
presented in the adopted TIP to accrue Westside Corridor
I-505 escalation to the Westside Corridor.

PROBLEM 3: Funding Estimate for the I-505 Alternative
project.

ANALYSIS:

The original resolution which distributed I-505 transfer
funds (#781213) authorized $46 million in federal funds
for the construction of the I-505 alternative. This
included construction of the ramps to the Fremont Bridge,
now known as the I-405 extension. The Portland City
Council conditioned its request for transfer on the
"region reserving ample funds to complete the final plans
(the alternative to I-505), including all cost escala-
tion." It was subsequently decided that the bridge ramps
of I-405 extension should be constructed with Interstate
funding. Accordingly, that portion was never withdrawn
from the Interstate system.

In June 1979, ODOT submitted a revised cost of the

alternative to I-505 to the TIP. ODOT, however, showed
the federal cost of the Interstate Transfer funded I-505
Alternative of $22,108,000 instead of $22,933,000, or more
than $800,000 short.

RECOMMENDATION:

Endorsement of the TIP baseline for the I-505 program to
be increased to show a balance of $22,933,000 in Category
A (I-505 Alternative) to reflect the correct June 30, 1979
cost estimate, with the necessary funds made up by pro-
ration of the unobligated balances in Categories B through
F. Further, endorsement of the following commitment:

I-505 COMMITMENT

In accordance with the City of Portland's condition that
ample funds be available for the I-505 Alternative, should
the cost of the I-505 Alternative exceed the current TIP
authorized amount of $25,466,975 (subject to future
adjustments by the Composite Construction Cost Index) and
such cost increases are not attributed to changes in the
original design, then it is the intention to fully
implement the I-505 Alternative using funds from other
projects in the I-505 Interstate Transfer Program.



However, in accordance with the Oregon Transportation
Commission's conditions, this intent to fully fund the
I-505 Alternative will not jeopardize the viability of
Highway 217/Sunset, 190th/Powell and Highway 212
projects. If cost increases to the I-505 Alternative are
attributed to changes in the original design, then
revisions to the TIP authorization will be subject to
review by the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on
Transportation.

EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:

Escalation of Adjustments
Baseline Current TIP Needed
- P Through Base for to TIP Base
Category/Description ) 12/31/80 12/31/80 12/21/80
A. I-505 Freeway Alternatives $25,466,975 $24,843,118 +623,857
B. Transportation Improvements 14,436,430 14,608,971 -172,541
NW Portland
C. Banfield Transitway 16,657,420 16,856,505 -199,085
D. Regional Highway Projects 23,320,387 23,599,106 -278,719
E. FAU/FAP Replacement Projects 20,421,223 20,421,223 0
2,372,790 4,406,337 -2,033,547
F. Regional Transit/Highway 39,393,685 39,613,550 -219,865
Projects - (Portland Reserve) _
G. Westside Repayment 16,449,724 14,253,973 +2,195,751
H. Metro Planning 724,224 724,224 0
84,149 0 +84,149
Total $159,327,007 $159,327,007 0
C. PROBLEM 4: Inconsistent escalation of Mt. Hood and I-505

Metro System Planning funds.
ANALYSIS:

In November 1979, the region received notification that

UMTA would allow the expenditure of transfer funds for

Metro systems planning at the maximum rate of $300,000 per
year. Board resolution $#790193 established a $1.8 million
fund for Metro systems planning. Although the resolution )
and minutes of the meeting make no mention of the source

of the authority for this funding, the intent of the
allocation was that it be drawn equally from all unobli-
gated Mt. Hood funds, and all I-505 authorizations. The



Iv.

TIP was adjusted by Metro staff accordingly.

When the amount was originally calculated, $165 million
was used as the authorization level for I-505 and
$252.3 million was used as the total of Mt. Hood
authorizations. This, then, translated into an I-505
share of $724,224 and a Mt. Hood share of $1,075,776.

The authorizations were placed in I-505 Category E ~-
FAU/FAP Replacement with all escalation credited to the
City of Portland and in Mt. Hood Category A - Regional
Transitways, which retained its escalation. Because the
UMTA and the board set ‘a funding level at $300,000 per
year, the funds set aside for Metro systems planning
should not be allowed to escalate or de-escalate.
Considering the source of the authority, any growth in the
original $1.8 million or its remainder after obligations
should be credited to the region as a whole.

RECOMMENDATION:

Formally approve the apportionment of the $1.8 million
between the Mt. Hood and I-505 programs. This would avoid
re-calculating the entire Mt. Hood program, project by
project. It would also document the source of authoriza-
tion. The $724,224 should be drawn proportionately from
I-505 Categories A through G and deposited in Category H -
Metro Planning. Any escalation or de-escalation should go
to or come from a regional reserve carried in Category H.
If this had been established at the time, $86,138 of
escalation since that time would have accrued to a
"Regional Reserve" rather than to the Portland Reserve. A
similar Category IX should be established for the
$1,075,776 drawn from the Mt. Hood program for Metro
Planning. This latter amount has escalated to $1,316,575
as of December 30, 1980, and the difference of $240,981
should be applied to a Category IX Regional Reserve.

EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:

Additional categories noted above to accommodate Metro
Planning and appropriate reserves (see III B., Problem 3).

PROBLEM 5: Lack of specificity of the cost managemént system
with respect to ODOT and Tri-Met as sponsoring
jurisdictions. :

ANALYSIS:

The same resolution which established the Metro Systems
Planning fund (#790103) also established a process for managing
the Interstate Transfer accounts. This process gives added
flexibility to jurisdictions sponsoring projects by allowing
jurisdictions to fund cost increases on a "priority committed



pProject" by transferring funds from other committed projects it
sponsors within the same county. Once it has reviewed the
request, Metro staff is allowed to handle the shift of funds
between projects administratively. The management process also
allows excess funds resulting from project under-runs to be
shifted to a regional reserve or "at the discretion of the
sponsoring jurisdiction, to another committed project in the
same county."

RECOMMENDATION:

The cost management system should be further defined to specify
ODOT and Tri-Met as project sponsors having the ability to
shift funds between projects in accordance with the adopted
cost overrun process. Under such a condition, ODOT or Tri-Met
would submit to Metro a request to transfer funds along with a
technical justification for the transfer including a statement
of the viability of the project from which funds are being
transferred. Metro staff would administratively adjust the
funding authorization of the affected projects. .

An additional change to the Cost Management System is

recommended to deal with excess funds resulting from cost
underruns. These funds should be distributed as follows:

. Excess Interstate Transfer authorization resulting from
cost underruns for the Banfield, I-505 Alternative,
McLoughlin Blvd., Westside Corridor and Powell Blvd.
projects would be added to a Regional Reserve to fund cost
overruns on the other projects in this category. However,
any surplus funds (from underruns) desired for retention
on one of the above projects or the use of any Regional
Reserve funding for a revised project scope is subject to
review by JPACT.

. All other excess authorization resulting from cost
underruns would be available to the sponsoring juris-
diction to fund other projects and reserves already in the
Interstate Transfer program in accordance with the adopted
Cost Overrun Process.

This recommendation does not affect previously committed
project transfers. The following transferred authorizations
(in December 31, 1980 dollars except as noted) should be
returned to the original project in the event the recipient
project is completed with excess authorization:

Hwy. 217/Sunset -$105,145
Oswego Cr. Br. 105,145
Hwy. 217/Sunset -27,163
Oswego Cr. Br. 27,163



SW Barnes RA4. -300,000

Nyberg Rd. 300,000
72nd Ave. -48,305
Hwy. 212 48,305
72nd Ave. -44,081
OC Bypass 44,081
Oswego Cr. Br. , -385,330
Hwy. 212 A 385,330
Hwy. 212 East -5,661,268
(in September 30, 1980 dollars)
Banfield 2,374,809
OC Bypass 1,358,391
Hwy. 212 406,567
‘Oswego Cr. Br. 289,727
Boones Fy. Rd. 415,774

MCL Blvd. Res. 816,000
EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:
None.

V. SUMMARY OF THE I-505 BASELINE:

A recalculation of the I-505 baseline appears as Attachment B.
While several interpretations are possible, this one presents
the sequence of adjustments made in accordance with the
recommendations presented in this report. The recalculated
baseline is in chronological order of events depicting the
original estimate of $165,000,000 and proposed adjustments
hecessary to comply with the intent of Resolution #781213.
Other adjustments, noted in this report, lead up to a finalized
baseline as of December 31, 1979. This baseline is then
escalated through December 31, 1980 and compared to the adopted
TIP which contains project authorizations in December 31, 1980
dollars. Any differences are identified as adjustments to the
TIP adopted in September 1980 (in 12/31/80 dollars) to bring it
into compliance with the recommended baseline.

AC/le
4819B/220



METEOFOLTTAN GURVICE MISTRICT ' ' ‘ _ATTACHMENT A

VEARGFORTATIN LHPFROVITHERT FROGRAK
RUAKTIRL Y KEPORT FOR QUARTER EHRIRG Z1-NEC-B0
FHASEA 17-Saer-81 : PAGE -2
CATEGORY REFORT WITH FY82 UINATES

DRLAGATEN 1981 1982 1583 1984 198% POST 1985 AUTHORXZED AOMSTHBN T
%1 uonn CATEGORY T-REGTONAL TRONS(IRAYS-CONT TN

20% G METRO SYSTEMS PLANNING FROJECT ANJUSTEN 08/29

FF. 300,006 0 0 0 0 N ¢ 0 2005006

RESRY 0 1325078 243,068 2435068 287547 110,990 0 1,014,751 157
TOTAL 300,006 1325078 2A%,068 243,068 2875547 110,990 0 193069757 -4~3’L/

2224 51 PE/ZATR QUALITY HORITORING-MOLOUGHL IR GCORRINOR FROJECT ANJUSTED 0B/24

FE 175000 o 0 0 0 0 _ o 172000

RESRY 0 0 o. . 0 ‘ T 0 85040 81040

TOTAL 17,000 0 o o - 0 0 5 040 259040

225 %1 WESTSINE TRANSITHAY-FHASE T1/DEIS "TUHY-"?VOO? - St e PROMECT ADYUSTED 08/29

FE 251179766 ) 0 0 0 0 0\ 25117766

RESRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 554,842 N 554,842

TOTAL 2,117,746 0 0 ' 0o : 0 S § 55498A7 T 256729608

226 51 DEVELOPMENT OF TIGARI TRARSIT CENTER L PROJECT nnJus;én o8/22

R/W 0 0 AS0,000 o - o 0 0 440,000

CONST 0 0 322,378 0 0 0 0 327,378

TO1AL 0 o aor,szs o 0 . 0 0 8021376

227 . 91 CORRELL ROAD RECONSTRUCTIOR- F HKhIN I'D H AH \UUNG FARKNA

' PRO ll l"l' HDJUS’ TED_08/26
S =

PE . N 153,000 . 0 B S0 - 4535000 - - T
2RI o L 700‘,000 P 0 T TR00000 T e =TT TTETEEE
+.+ CONST ) 0 0 ' -0 19542, 078 0 15,516,078
-, TOTAL 0 153,000 2005000 1,546,078 0 1989%,078

28 51 ALLENR RBLUR RECORSTRUGTXON- MUhRoY HLUD TO HWY217 _ FROJECT ADJUSTEN 08/26
~ PE 53,091 0 , 0 o . 0 0 0 53,091
CTURIN T 0 660,025 2875350 S | B o T T T T LT 04 37

CONSY 0 0 5073, 229 o - 0 0 0 10735229

TOTAL 525051 640,025 1:456;579 0 0 0 0 251671695

225 51 HUYAZ(STATE 8T CORRINOR) TSM-TERMILL XGER TO 1AND : - PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26

FE 25548 175000 25,000 0 0 0 o 47,548

"R/W 53,550 0 0 ABAYBIS T TS T T ST 3383306

CONST 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 795098 175000 25000 284836 o 0 0 405,934

230 O1 BEAVERTON HILLSDALE HUY SIGHAL INTERTIE-LOMBARD TO SW 91ST AVE A PIROJEGT AILUSTED 06708

FE 0 10,000 o 0 0 0 0 10:000
+ 7 CONST 0. 913720 0 T T 0 0 ¢ T T TR T
« TOTAL 0 10,000 915720 0 0 0 0 101,720




22% G0 HETRD SYSTEMS PLANMING ’ "PROJECT ANJUSTED 08/29
FF. JO0 004 0 0 ] (¢} ] : 0 0 005006
RESRVY ] 1325078 ’417069 243,048 287547 110,990 [o] 1,014,751 : s V4 O .
TOTAL 300,004 IR 078 242,068 243,068 2875547 110,990 0 1s316y757 =1 314,
224 01 PE/ZAIR QUAL ITY HORITORING-MOLOUGHL AR CORRINOR PROJECT AILJUSTER 08/264
FE 175000 o .0 [¢] 0 0 . d 172000
RE.SRU (o) [Q 0. 0 o - (/] 8s040 8040
TOTAL 175000 (¢ o : o - 4] 0 8y 040 259040
225 U1 WESTSINE TRANSITHAY-FHASE II/DEIS STUNY=29900F% T SR PROJECT™ GDX]USTEIT 08/29
FE 211171766 o} d] (¢} 0 O 0 \ 251173766
RESRU 0 ¢ (o] (¢ - 0 0 G4 8A2 6549842
TOTAL 291179766 [ o - ' 0 . 0 -0 GHA»BAY T 258729608
226 51 NEVELOPMENT OF TIGARD TRANSIY CERTER . : PROJECT M.IJUST}K 08/22
R/7W ] 0 A0 000 0 - o (¢} o _ 0000
CONST © ¢ 322,378 0 ] (¢ 0 3224378
. T01 (‘l ] [ 80"!.578 .0 4] ) . 0 (¢} B(Vv'l?ﬁ
- 227 .11 CORRELL ROAD RECONSTRUCTIOR- F‘ MAIN I'D H nM \OUNG PA _PROJECT ADJUSTED_08/26 . S
wit PE . o . 153,000 0 - - TEITLULUTI0 2 L A3 000 "
K] R/W o " L ’00?000 - - E Lo BERSE O 000 TSI ETNEROE
.+« CONST 0 (¢ -0 17.:46:(’/8 S ] 0 (] 1:546,078
. TOThL 0 1.:'5;000 "90:()00 1954469078 (¢} . 0 [J 196899,078
ﬂf — - . i) e - : e - -
28 51 ALLENR 2L U)’l RECORSTRUCT XON- HURRAY KLU TO HWY217 FROJECT ALJUSTED 08/26
F E S3s091 © (o} 0 0 0 (] 53,091
TR/ 0 6604025 7875350 T T 0 T IR e o oI YK ¥4+ -
CONSY 0 4] is ()/.n 229 o Q 0 [¢] 1,073:229
TOTAL BRAXILA &&605025 15AG6 579 Q [¢] 0 (o] 2:169:69
225 51 HUYAS(STATE ST CORRINOR)TSM-TERWILL IGER TO LADD - ‘ PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26
FF 209048 175000 25,000 0 0 ) (¢ [\ &7+9518
"R/N 932950 (¢ (¢ ARL,RIS T T e T T 33 3RE
CONST Q . o (¢} 0 : 0 ¢ 0 ]
TOTAL 72:098 175000 255000 /84:9 %6 0 0 O 405,934
230 51 BFAVERTON HILLSDALE RHUY SICGRAL INTERTIE~LOMBARD TO SW 218T AVE PROJECT ABJUSTER 06/08
FE 0 10: 00() 0 0 [ 0 (¢} 105000 :
» T CONST 0. Q17200 T TR (4] - 0 ST TTTTTO G730 T -
" TOTAL ] 101000 215720 0 ¢] (¢ 0 101,720
M . . \
e e e e — e — e e I - -y
%, — \\

AU TEOROL TTAM LURVICE n08TTRICY
PTRAODSGFORTAEILTG LAVROVEN 2T FROCREAL
VEIHTLRL Y KEPORT FUR QUARTER ERDIRG 25-0EC-20

FHAGEA . 17-Cer--81
CATEGORY REFORT WITH FY¥82 UNMATES .
ORL LGHTEN 1984 e 1983 1984 1985

BT HOON CATEGORY T-REGTORAL (RGNS (NAY S -CORTTRUED

FOST 1985

PAGE

AUTHORIZED

ATTACHMENT A

BOMSTHBNT

Oprpict




sl L PR e ELIRLGT
LE NN ST FRR I Bt .n.hU”Lnrﬂf FROGISH
: CUSETERL Y RO Bt QUARTER EHDIRG 3110820
FHAGE 4 17 -8er 81 T 7 PAGE &
CATEGORY REFORT WITH FYR2 UFNMATES
ORLIGAVEN 1931 1202 1903 1984 1985 PrOST 198 AUTHORIZED ﬂ?ﬂﬂ(}ﬁ%&l}[

1.4 r

S N emevamednaa Gee b T4 a4 ee 60 te ee ba m s o B e e4 br Gm sares te bs metIee me em maiiees masm e smen 44 00 40 Wees wne s bea e 4n TU mIeEem s etiel B4 mATEOmEs s M aas 0 e e 44 S BSOS WL LS #ELL am o mELt s tts me Momemimates Ste meomre o

WP BOON CATEGORY 1-REGTONAL TRARZL IRAYS -CORTIRUED
950 51 O RARNES ROAI- HTGHWAY 217 TO G4 BA11E-EUASE 1 : FROJMECT ADJUSTED 08/24
CONST 0 0 0 13975000 0 o 0 153975000

260 U1 MILUAUKIE TRANSYT CIHTER SIGHRALS FROULCT ADJUSTED 06/22 ’
FE - 0 0 1050600 0 (¢} 0 0 10,000

TGTAL HT HODD GATEGORY T-REGLONAL TRANSTTWAYS - - s
PE 1050355033 6:B265434 - 2:138:5000  A:751,836 . 150:4%50 30,000 o 23:932,253 -
R/ 719025550 10:916:058 952475607 250145336 1,312,000 0 , 0 33:392:546
cons O 12:0645262 56,524,727 2253270640 1 11854,000 1619615499 1465525 LTI BETIE57 - ' s
car 0 0 0 . 847,280 0. o 0 6471250
OFRTG 0 0 725346 725346 725346 721346 725344 361,728
RESRY 0 132:078 52435068 1,;.4u,06a 5e287:547  ABr110:970 6179229 8P 2955979 3/t 957 | 409 295688 "
TOTAL 19,937,583 29:9%8: 832 - 7%,2265242  AUs256:511  10:676:34% 351760835 0:398:098 23056125443 — 1,314,757 429,295

g MEW MRS SysTems Pt . .o {075 271,025

y

. bEw Rlz!ﬂoﬂ Respve. . . o s R4048I1|_ 2oq8il
__ToTA aATheeRy TIX. | B - 1,318,957 1816757

-
fl
- . — - - — e PR — et e ——— - — - . ———
]
3
»




FRETROTDLATAI SERVTCE NIGYRICT
VEANSEORIATLON THPROVEEHERT TROGRAN
QUARTEELY REFORT FOR QUARTER ERNING Ji -DEC-80
FHASEA 17--Sep-81
CAILCORY REFORT WITH FY82 UPIATES :
ORLIGATER aver 1965

1982 1983 1984

0% GATEGORY A-1505 FREEWAY Al TERRATIVES

1985

FOST

PAGE

AUTHORIZED Mj-usm/‘“ ,—»

S

349
FE
R/W
COM3T
RECRUY
TOTAL

0
0
0
0
0

739500
0
0
0
7359500

0 0
257505250 0
Sr1AA 200 15,002,500

0 O

1y

754745450

71 RECONSTRUCTION OF YEMIZUAUGHH/NICOLAL/NARINGY AND ST HELENS R

(4
0
(¢

15,0025 300 0

TO1AL 1505 CATECORY A-X505 FREEWAY ALTERNATIVES .
FL 0 7525500 0 0 o 0
R/W o 0 2:350:250 . - 0o o )
CONST O o] Sr1445200 1550025500 0 : 0
REGRY 0 . Y 0 0 ) 0 O
TOTAL 0 7325500 15002500 0 ’ )

- o4 04 co om b sese oe 00 0o o0

74245250

156062668

FROJECT AIUSTED 0872

O
-0
(4]

1:406:46468

: 0
154069648
1560456468

7392500
233505250
2051465700
1260694668
2498435118

7399500
2:3G05250
2051445700 4
126065668

24,8135 118 ,l-éﬁ.?) 857

Lprpue -

—————— st rm @i momemas 04 = 06 s0cnw sdar cemoe o

L 4
. - - - - Tl = - = .
JFOESPR, W et 1 LAk e = .- X
. N oy . - - - - - ———— e [
\Q ? . -

)
- ‘ ’ :
- |
1
i
1]
i
1




COROFOL LTOH
ISFORTATION

CHCR L RLY

GEEVTICE DIGTRICY
VHPFROVEHIRT FROGRAN
REFORT FOR QUARTER EHDIAING 31--0EC -80

FHASEA 175081 FAGE 22
CATEGORY REFORT WITIE FYS2Z UFRATEDS
, ORLIGATER 1981 1982 1983 1982 1965 POST 1985 thHORIZFH
(503 CATERORY B~YH&HSPURTATIO) [NIkUUIH“Nf“ NDP[HHI"T PUthnNn .
370 72 ST HELEMS ROAND RECONSTRUCTIOR-WEST CITY LIMITS TO NW KITTRINGE A FROJECT ANJUSTER 08/26
FE [} W1, 4648 (4] Q ] [} 221:468
R/W 4] [0} 1272511680 0 (4] QO 0 17515680
CONST Q [\ o] 1:49%5019 [o] 0 [¢) 1,493,019 ;
TOTAL (o] 2215460 1y 70114600 154935019 ] o] [ BrA665167
371 72 TRANSFORTAYION INFROVIEHERNTS IR hUR]HUF)T fDRfIAND PRUJECT'hUJUSTEDIO?/loey
FE O 265449 1285000 0 0 T [ o 1645469 :
R/N 0 [y 20,000 - QO 0. [4) 0 : 205000
CONST 0 0. 2945000 0 [ [ 4 ‘2945000
REGRY : 4] [y) 4 R ¢ | QO TTTTOOT Ae7915702 Ar 7917027
TOTAL 0 265 V69 A52: 000 0 [¢] 0 A¢791,782 52705251
372 72 W RURNSINE ROAN/TICHNER DRIVE INTERSECTIOR IMPROVEMENT T PROJECT ADMISTEIY 077297
FE : 0 2050825 [o) 0 [ (o] 0 - 20,825
R/W Q 104250 . Q 0 QO Q d 0 104250
COMST 4} o 292:870 Q [¢) [¢) o 2925820
TOTAL 0 127507% 292,830 0 (o) 14 0 . A19:9205
TT37F C727 NORTHUEST PORTLARDY TRARSFORTYATIOR STURY PROJECT ADJUSTEND 08729
s+ PE Q 252500 - U ¢ QS e e e 0 QGtJOQq'
T 377 77 RN FRONT AVERUIT RECONSTRUCTION:-NW BLIGAN TO RN Z&TR AVE F'RUJF('T’A'IT)U‘;TEU"(WTTU— 1
, PE .0 170,000 [} Q : [} [ 0 170,000
R/N 0 0 ' 0 , 0 o 0 0 : .0
" CONST™ 0 0 25014000 ~ "2,09075487 — ° (¢} 0T T T T T T S XOEYTART
TOTAL [4) 170:000 Jr 0165000 2:0905: 118 [ . o] 0 92765118,
T 3797772 WEST RURRSINE TSH T - T T PROJECT ANJUSTENDTO8/29
FE 0 B ¢ 7+:000 0 0 (¢ 0 7,000
CONST 0 [ H9e000 [ ) Q . 0 992:000
T TOTAL 0 0 HHO00 R ¢ R IO ¢ M T T T T T T 6650007
376 72 NORTHWEST RINESHARE . PRU!FCT ADJUQTFD 0B/29
T PE (o} 0 22000 ’ B ¢ (U D ¢ T T gy QO
CORST (o) (4 765000 (4 (4] . Q 0 769000
TOTAL [} 0 35000 0 O (o) 0 ) . 859000
YO0, 150: FﬂTFFORY H IPANQPURTQTION IHPROVIHPNTQ NDRTHHEST PUPfIANH
TE 0 AGAs 267 154,000 [\ - ST G - (o) 618y 76T
R/W 0 106250 1:771,4680 4] (4 0 (o) 1+9877,930
. CONST 0 Q 2737870 395839167 @ 0 0 723209997
TRESRY~— " - """ 0 (o} [+ R + B ¢ B ¢ R YA 2 S XA T A As791:7877
TOTAIl ¢ 570512 Sr6635510 3083167 0 O A»791,702 14:6085s972

¢ e s e e e}

v _evhsTHENT | Bpnpuek
- 0,236 |3 Hr5229
-2, a4S 51,208' 00

- 6{ 440 H1499$
- Jo! 3 199 .
—42,315  |5,4/13833

- 779 ¢522 (
- /; "po\_3 : g;qu 7
~172)5 ) Y, #5e, 835 *




AN SETERR NI B SUFNESS I SLLY SUPRN TR I |
THERIGFIEON T Yol s e TEnGRaG
PUAKIT R BEEFORY FOR QUARTER CiiilG 31 -REC-20 .

FHASEA ‘ \7-3er -8 PAGE 23
COTECORY KEFORT WUTH FYR2 UDATLS v \ ..

ORL LCATEN 1981 o 1583 1984 1905 POST ASES  AUTHORIZER  gonisot e - & &
1505 CATEGORY C-ALLOCATION TO THE RGHFTELD TRAHSTTINAY ,
277 7% RANFIELT TRANSLTHAC ALLOGATTON ' FROJICT ARJUSTED 08/29 ; R
CONSY 0 0 15,372,803 0 0 0 0 15:272,803 ../£kagﬁ?/ 18072422~

v ]

376 73 BANIFIELD LRY STATION AREA FLANNIMG PROGRAM : . FROJECT ANJUSTER 09702
FE 0 L 028,067 WliAas 108 0 0 0 0o 125649227
REGRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 192475 . 175475
TOTAL ¢ 120285047 5365103 0 O o - 192475 155835702

[y

— 18,70 | 154,998

P T T PP e e metmit msrmtmim e cmtmrmer ey oo 08 M lcmem L mam ot To SN e 58 0u 50 88 50 s 25w 58 S0 vm W 4 A re SN EmESE AN e Ba e Tees mE oD £e w0

TOIAL 1505 CATEGORY G-ALLOGATION 10 THE RANFIELD TRANGUTNAY , - §
rE 0 150285089 5361158 o 0 - o 0 155649227
CONST 0 0 52725803 o 0 0 0 152725803 |
RESRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,475 95475 .

TOTAL 0 1:028,065 15:808:961 0o 0 o - 199475 1698569505 i -/777065 ,/411,57,6(20’

~ -
— U U —- .
- B o B B 1
!
- - P — U S |
——— e . e o —_—e .




1t [
Tt e

CHART LY

(RS BN PO
(RIS ER A BT
FLPOHY FOR
FHAGE Y 17-Ser -81
CATECOI Y REFORT WYTH Y22 UEDATES
ORLTGATED 1908

L2a 1983

1305 CATECORY I REGLOMAL HIGHN&Y FROJECTS

RSN TR
[T N O Y R

QUARTEY:

A7% 74 HIGHUAY 207 0l SUNSES HICHUAY TMIFRCHANGE

FE 0 0 0 0

R/W o 0 S69: 715 -0
CONST o 0 Fs6005000 85,317,000
RESRA 0 o 0 0
TOTAL 0 0 155625796 GrBL75000
380 74 FONELL AND 190TH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT :

FE 0 152,340 105453 0
R/W 0 0 514,000 0
COHST 0 0 O 157275033
RESRU 0 0 0 o
TOTAL 0 1535340 554,455 15,727,033

281 74 HIGHWAY 212 UHPROVERERTS (1705 EAST TO HIGHUAY 224)
R/W 0 251342946 0 0
CONSTY 0 0 45682574 .0
TOTAL 0O 251315946 456825574 0
382 74 OSWEGD CREEK BRINGE (ORA3)-RRIDGE KEPLACEMERT AND NEN BIKEWAY
FE 0 16,825 0 e
RN T TR T g 407 T L 0 0
"CONST CUTTET T 67570977 7T g =70
TOTAL 0 1055145 0 0

!’

383 74 OSWEGD HIGHWAY(ORAZ) AT CEDAR DAKS-LEFT TURR REFUGES
RESRY 0 0 0 0
T0TAL 1505 CATEGORY N-REGIONAL HIGHWAY FROJECTS

PL 0 1725169 . 101455 S0
R/W O 2835557 155135746 0
CONST 0 672709 852825574 10:044:033
RESRU 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 0O 253935430 958065775 10,044,023

ey
ISR LIP3

LicceLHG TUSEG B0

178

1

(I

(U]
(4]

FAGE 24
LIB5 POSY 1965 GUTHORIZER - Zon(STHAEL T
FROJECT ADJUSTEN 0B/26 |
0 (4 [o]
o 0 $651746 .
0 0 155175000
0 153405215 1,340 218
0 Tr2415219 14,227,965 | —/56)0%2
S
FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26
0 0 1635795 °
0 o 5445000 °
0 0 1,727,033 °
0 0 0.
0 0 2345878 . —A48,756
FROJECT ADJUSTER 08/29 |
0 E 0 2,134,946
o - O . Ar1682:574
0 0 6B17:520 0 ~ 80,519
PROJECT-ANJUSTER 08704
0 0 18,829 ;
LS 0= 189607 ’
N ¢ I S ) Oy /07
o 0 105,145 | — 24/
PROJECT ANJUSTE 08/26
0 122640 — /61

13,648§

% @0 €108 38 40 5000 20 c0 5o Ba 40 24 40 90 00 50 00 1e vo meomi

1,059 943

2,406,072

£,73%00/

103,904
13,487

4

0 182,624 |
T0 36671399
0 1853945316

15354867 153545867
1r354:867° 23,599,106 | — 428,7/9

28,820 387



H

FHASEA
CATEBORY KEPORT NITH FYB2 UPDATES

HETROPOLITAN SERVICE
TRANSFORTATION

NISTRYECT
AMFROVIEMENT PROGRAM

QUARTERLY REPFORT FOR QUARTER ERIING J1-DEC--80
17-Ser-81 ’

TFAGE 25

_CONST 8445736

. BA41736

OBLIGATED 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 FOST 198%  AUTHORIZED mmsﬂmuf gmf___

TR R e .
384 75 N COLUMBIA BLUD-0.25 MI W OF TERMINAL RD TO ¥ OSHEGO AVE . PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 : va
CONST 0 0 3,473,694 [ A 07 7 B5A7IE94 T O T[T T
385 7% BURKSIDE ST-STARK TO 22IRD AVE  PROJECT _ADJUSTED 08/29 )
R/N 0 0 2005000 7T T 0 T 0 - T TUTO T T 2005000 R -
CONST 0 0 191691795 0 0 0 0 151695795 -
TOTAL 0 . 0 1,3691795 0 0 o 0 1:369:795 O Ue
386 7% SUNRYSIDE ROAD-STEVENS ROAD TO 122ND _ PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26
R/N 0 1485750 0 0 0 0 0 1485750

TCONST T [ (O @ &5 500 0 0 0 &UA U0
RESRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,628 50,628

_TotAL. 0 1481750 _ 0 6545500 0 0 507628 853+678 (&) NC
387 75 SW NYBERG ROAD-SW 89TH AVE TO IS-UNIT #2 PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26
R/N 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0

CCONST™ 777 70 135415044 T N 0 o 0 0 LSELUAA
TOTAL 0 1:5615844 0 0 0 0 0 1,561,844 O N

- T IBE 75 RN 1ESTH=RALKER ROAD™ TO SUNSET HIGHWAY=PHASE T

n
o F ' 3iE HERY TO 8w e PRUJITCT."EU‘IUSTFB 17 oo g -
R R 0 ) T 210+ 400 0 0 0T T 2102400
s CONST 0 0 ' 0 265001 0 0 0 2652001 = .
T TATAL 0 0 T 2107300 255 700X [ Y ‘ U A75740X o =
5 390 75 0SUEGD CREEK BRINGE(ORA3Z)-RRIDGE REFLACEMENT AND. NEW BIKEWAY PROJECT ADJUSTED 02/13
n FE (Y ANTIDE T (o) 14 [y |y O T8
. R/N 0 345947 0 0 0 o \] 342943
. CONRSY ] 17565457 0 O 0 0 o 1¢7562457 A Y
TTTOTAIT T T T O T T 6 835550 AR ¢ o (1] LU LY LrBIO558 = :
391 75 BEAVERTON TUALATIN HIGHWAY--FANND CREEK BRIDGE WIDENING . B ‘\
T PRPETTTTTTTTT T 0777 A4 ARsT T [y L8] 1Y (o) O A7188
«  CONST o 79:671 0 o . o 0 0 795671
¢ TOTAI ) 21059 0 o 0 0 0 93,859 o NC
I - 3
392 7% OSWEGD HIGHWAY(ORAZ) AT CENAR OAKS-LEFT TURR REFUGES PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/24 v
s, FE 0 0 0 o 0 ] : -0 e o \
s 7 CONST — (Y IAsA37 (¢} [ [ [¢) [Y N T T4
¢ RESRV 0 0 0 0 0 0 31468 31,468
o TOTAL (] 345437 o 0 0 ] 35468 372905 la)




OO Tl GERUICE OILTRICT
FELSTFORTAT TON TUPROVEAITHT FROGRAM
. HUARTE LY REFORT FOR QUARTER ENNING JL-0EC-80 -
FHAE Y 17--8er-81 FACE 26
CATUEORY REFORT WITH FY22 UPDATES

ORLIGATEND 1981 1982 1987 1984 1985 POST 1985 AUTHORIZED mﬂﬂéﬂf‘ md;i

(505 CATEGORY I -FAU ARI FAF REFLACEMENT FUND FROJECTS-CORTINUED
392 7% GMJERKTNS/Z1G8TH-MURKAY BLUN 10 SUNSET HIGHWAY PROJECT ANJUSTED 08/27

1ONST 0 194560 0 0 0 0 o 1r941 884 a O
%74 75 TRI-MET RIDESHARE PROSRAM : _
OFRYG I 219¢645 0 0 0 : o 0 2193 6A% o
0% 7% REFAYMENT OF RORROWED WESTSINE CORRINOR FURNS - . , . -
RESRU 0 0 o : o 0 0 142535973 14,253,973 —/‘//»7 53;473
396 7% FAU REPLACEMENT GONTINGERCY-1505-GITY OF PORTLAKD - ' ’ PROJECT AILUSTED 08/29
RESRY 0 0 Q B o . o T 400,340 T A00:340 ~--f3~~
A97 7% RESERUE RESIDUAL--1G05-CITY OF PORTLANND . . b
RESGRU 0 o 0 0 0 o { 2975256 2979256 . - )

, , ‘ . /o
398 7% METRO SYSTEMS PLANNING--(50% , o oo FROJECT ANJUSTEN 09702 R 7
RESRY 0 955733 H6r 92 565932 12:45% 189,010 240,914 . 650974 — ASI)‘? 7
299 7% TRIMET KINESHARE RESERVE _
RESRY 0 0 1355000 TUIEBE000 T A3%, 000 T 1357000 T AR 600 T T GBH 00 e O
400 75 TRAFFIC SIGRAL RIPIALFMINF—CITY OF PORYLARD-. 4~n;_.. _PROJECT_ADJUSTED 08/29- -

. FET T - o ity S R 0

P | SR ;nﬂoﬁ. Yy |
CONST= *— "~ 0" ™  80s470 7425000 soo,ooo 500,000 5005000 —--— S00,000 - - 2:022s470 .-
TOTAL 0 805470 7425000 5005000 5005000 5005000 500,000 258225470 @)
401 75 IS5 NORYH RYDEISHARE FROGRAN ' : FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26 )
FE . 0 865400 ) 0 0 o 0 B6r400 )
402 7% ARTERIAL STREET OVERLAY FROGRAN , . - . . v
CONST 0 8405000 0 o 0 0 0 6405000
403 75 ARTERTAL STREET OVERLAY PROGRAN-PHASE 11X o . S PROJECT ARJUSTED 08/29
FE 0 209250 0 o . oo 0 0 214250
CONST 0 72025400 0 508:850 T T @7 T oI gt O TR 2105250 )
TOTAL 0 7275450 0 5083 850 0 . 0 _0 192325500
404 7% 2T0TH AVE IMPROVEMERT-UP RRYNG 10 HALSEY ST~ - e - ~=° PROJECT ANJUSTER 11704 T
coMsY 0 595 863 0 0o - 0 ’ o o 59,883 o
105 75 FAU REFLACEMENT RESERVE(I505)-REALLOCATED TO CITY OF FORTEARN ~— " =" PROJECT AIGIUSTEN 09701 Ty
REGRV 0 0 o 0 0 ¢ 945652 949652 .




"HASE Y
CHIEGORY REFORT
ORLIGAYI N 1931

()'.- ( hfl C‘)PY }- Fn‘l ni"" F'l‘F RI H N l N‘ l'f H"')l

HUTH FYa2 UE0ATIES

LIRS b B S

1782

PROJECTS-CONTIRUEN

LTI B T

A YR S FH

ELFORY FOR QUARTER
17 -Ser-81

SEROICE

1983

(AN B ESCH O |
bareoveEnre o
EInG

FEGLREAM
S1-N0C--80

1984 1985

I'osT l"i’lE

FAGE 27

AUTHORIZER Wmsﬁfﬂbf

bnnen

Yoo o WESTSIUF CORRENOK KELATED HIGHYAY FROJECTS-FHEA FURDED PROJECT ARJUSTEND 08/07
FE o 575500 0 0 o _ 0 o 59500 —54,S80 o
107 75 FORTLANN/VARCOUVER CORRINOR AMALYSTS. . BI-STATE 1ASK FORCE FROJECT ARJUSTED 05707
FF 0 L5700 0 0 0 0 0 12,750 — /97,750 o
308 7% SELLWOON BEINGE WEST APPROACHES - COMSTRUGT TON N PROJEET ADJUSTED 07/15 .
CONSTY 0 3117 0. 0 0 0 0 1112 o Na
409 75 AKTERIAL STREET OVERLAY FROGRAM-FHASE 111 , PROJECT ADJUSTED 09701 - . o . -
FE 0 0 24,250 e 0 o 0 T a1,.250.
CONST 0 0 12135750 7265150 12305000 1,235,000 1,225,000, 5r644,900
TOTAL 0 0 1 23%,000 7265150 152255000 152355000 152355000  © Gréb66r150 | —
s s Ly 1S FEAT s 205500 ’ r isb66bs ,‘ ’?'033'577 4&3},403
TOTEL 1505 CATEGORY E-FGU ORI FAF REPLAGEMERT FUND FROJEGTS » .
PL. 0 2205 244 21,250 0 0 S o 0 259,494
R/ 0 1875 697 4105400 0 0 0 0 594,093
CONST O 74932,894 635995229 2565 4:501 117855000 157355000 1,735,000 22:391,674
OFRTG 0 2195 645 0 ) 0 T g 0 2197645
RESRV 0 9% 733 191,932 191,93 2____;N142145Q 3245010, 15,309,831 16,340,891 | - . :
TOTAL L0 8670209 752220621 29BA6rAZE T IvBE2/A5E T SE059,0107T 17;1'&,5‘.1 291808,757 117,01/, 241 .?.2'-744,0/3
NS ' ) e R
i
. i




BETROFPOLXTAR SERVICE DISTRICT

TRANSFORTATION 1MPROVEMINT FROGRANK

RUARTERLY RE¥ ORT FOR QUARTER FN)JING S1--0EC--80 .
FHAKES “17-8ep-8T T T FAGE ™ "2@ . 1
CATEGORY REFORT NITH FYB2 mmmr . ,
ORLIGATEN 1981 1982 1‘783 1984 1‘)8'.‘5. N P()'-‘:T 199'5 mnnonxzsn mﬂfm /flﬂli_ﬁ s
1505 CATEGORY F-REGIORAL TRANGIT/HIGHIAY tiii:iiﬁ\?l'nriirni-.-ﬁn.":rrq'rlﬁr O BORTL AR T e R
410 26 CITY OF FORTLAND REGIONAL TRANSIT/HIGHWAY IWPROVEXENT PROJECTS PROJECT ADJUSTERD 09701
RESRY 0 0 0 0 e 0O TTITTTTOOT s 0675657 TTITN6T 65T -.,2/4,845 71713 792,
41t 76 TRIMET KIDESHAKE RESERVE-GITY OF PORTI.ARD SHARE FROJECT ﬁDJUSTF.‘D 08/26 .
RESRV 0 0 1225339 1225339 A2Zy3IT7 7T TRALGIRT 7 AS94A5 T 6ARE 799 (&) B AR ¥ (N
412 74 MﬁRINl~ DRIVE NIIILNING TU FOUR ILANES--1I5 T0 RIVIERGATE PROJECT ATLUSTEN 08/29
TFETT T B ¢ e ¢ 1507000 (Y (Y o 150000
i« R/W (4] (o] 0 0 A00:000 - (o] (4 4005000 .
s CONST 0 0 _ o 0 [ Q Jr496,000 334965000 Fa ¥ e
v TOTAL o TTTTTo - 6 1505000 — 00y 00T LY ST AL OO0 Ay 06000 bl
; 413 76 NE PORTL I‘N)l HNY IMPP()\'I HERT TO FOUR LANES--NE 40TH AVE TO 1203 PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 L
T PE - S0~ Y (Y 1005000 O LY TOO05000
R/W 0 0 0 (] 0 1005000 . 0 100,000
CONST 0 0 (] (o] o ] [¢] 153455000 1:345,000 A :
2T TATAL o~ o Y o TO0F 000 1007000 173455 3 IASTO00— = -——H-é—-.
414 76 NE LOMBARD/COLUMBIA BLUD CORKECTION V1A NE_60TH AVEE PROJECT ADJUSTED 09704 L

[ [}

X4 s UK

F12%7000

«

:r.n:nmw___ :

12357000

3743500075

E)
.s re

o R/H e
1 COR%T

. -

-y 1255000 125000 T 7AS 0 o2y 9Y3 000

2 ars 76 COLUMBIA BLUD/COLUMBIA WAY/R PORTLAND RD INTERSEGCTION IMPRUMT FROJECT ABJUSTED '08/29

n: FE (U Fr N0 Y O o U B GNP RTO

m R/N 0 _ 0 0 0 0 0 o -0

ul  CONST o 19205 000 o 0 o 0 0 . 190,000 A 1

n T TOTAL Y A5 250 [y Y U Y Y —AAGT2S0 &= "=

B - :

» 416 76 HOLLYHOOD DISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS-NE SANDY BILUN-37TH TO 47TH o PROJECT ADJUSTED 09/10 !
i PE LY 65000 : Y Y R ) Y : Y T8 000 - .
af R/W Lo 4] 1005000 0 0 4] 0 . 100,000

»{ _CONST 0 0 0 1,907s400 0 0 0 159075400 o A "
o T TATAL Y T615T00 1005000 TsT077vA00 Y Y 0 Zy T687A00 [ == .
v 417 76 COMMERCIAL ARTERYAL STREET LIGHT CONVERSXON-CITY WIDE PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 n
uT PETT T [ G7VIGH 0 Y Y Y L Y42 1Y »
«  CONSY 0 10885000 0 0 o -0 0 1,088,000

s« _ TOTAL 0 1:15%,150 0 o 0 o ¢ 151555150 O Nel »
. A1R 76 FPOWEL) BUTTE/MT SCOTT STUDY ARFA-PROJECT DEVELOPMENT FROJECT AMIUSTED 08/29 ) g
« PE o 295750 0 ¢ 0 0 o - 29,750 o) Ne. u
njl w]!l
i .\ ' h P
T - - Ty ‘ =,
)

“ ]




FU R S TR B O
BARLEVAE O I 4 ) PN

TERUTOR iy
LI RO T

CUARILELY KEFORY FOR QUARTFR ERINRG
FHGGE Y 17 -Sur -81
CATEGORY REFORT WITIHH Y82 UFNIATES
ORL LEATION L4t 182 1‘)83 1981

(505 CATERORY I -KUCGLONAL TRANG L T/HUGHUAY THIFROVERERT FROJECTS-GITY OF
V1% 76 UNTON GUETUE (ORISE) ~HE LRLER T0 COLUMRLA KLU -L4

e m-—e

N

GERILT
FROGRAOM

2i-DEC-BO

1905

I"(ll\ Il N')l l"U"l'U'UI TI

PAGE 29

FOST 1760

te e maceee misnive mu

AUTHORIZEND

FROJVECT ALIUSTED 09703

e BODUSTRELT. ..

bomnt.

/Y 0 Gs 150 o . 0 0 0 ) Sir 152

consY 0 20V 5L/ 0 0 . 0 0 O 2,897,317 ue

TO1AL 0 29y ALY 0 0 0 0 O 219485469 o

420 76 EEAVERYON HILLSHALE HYY (DR10)-CALIOL HYY TO SCHOLLS FY RN FROJECT ANJUSTEN 0B/29

R/W 0 0 3205000 0 0 0 ) 3205000

CONST 0 ) 0 7055 615 0 0 0 705,815 La
TOTAL ) 0 3405000 705:815 0 o 0 1,045:815 o

321 74 1% NORTH RIDESHARE PROGRAK-CITY SHARE PROJECT ANJUSTED 08/26

FE 0 $5600 0 0 0 0 0 S B1600

DFRTE 0 0 741446 0 0 0 o 742416 Nc¢

TOTAL 0 83 600 745446 0 0 0 0 83,046 (%] .

422 76 TERNILLIGER/RARKUR BLUN PE/RESERVE FOR R/H AND CORSTRUCTLON ~ PRUUECT ANJUSTED 08/29

FE ‘ 0 555003 2505000 0" 0 0 S0 2055003

R/M 0 0 0 7505000 0 0 0 7505000

CONST ) 0 0 5519005 000 6505000 254955000 0 252455000 o

TOTAL 0 55 003 2505000 616505000 6505000 254957000 TO7T 1093005003 - R
- 423 76 GHING STREET NOISE MITIGATION PRbJFCT Sl e st T PROJECT. ADMUSTER O8/27 - = 7 R
R/W C O 2285055 G T S TR T RTTTIETT R (¢} 27857057

CONSY o o 850,000 0 : 0 0 0 850,000

TOTAL. 0 2285 055 8305000 ‘ 0 : 0 o 0 150789055 o N C

424 76 FOWELL RLUN R/N % CONST-50TH AVE TO I?OﬁwSECTION It FROJEGCT ADJUSTED 08/29 : 0
CONST 0 159325034 550205241 o 0 0 699525275 o N 5
425 76 PORTLANI/UANCOUVER CORRINOR ANALYS1S.. (KI-STATE TASK FORCE FROJECT ADJUSTED 05/07

FE 0 B9 500 0 0 ) ¢ (U o _ 59,500 i Nc »
426 76 S2UD AV THPROVENENT PROGRAM-RUSSELL TD CRYSTAL SPRINGS BLUD PROJECT ANJUSTED 08/29 ;
FE 0 0 815000 145000 o 0 ) 955000 :
R/W 0 o ) 2505 000 0 2505000 O T %00,000 e
CONST 0 0 2ALs 000 o 4275000 0 A275000 111005000

TOTAY 0 o 3275000 2645000 4275000 2505000 A275000 154955000 o NC ’
A27 76 TRAFF1C SIGHAL UHEROVEMEMT-GCITY OF PORTLANND PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 -——_lﬁ
CONST 0 845691 0 0 0 1405691 A52,000 6779382 B 1 Ne.

428 76 TRANSIT TRANSFER FROJECT , . PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 ’
CONST 0 0 o 0 0 2755000 5005000 7751000 ) [ u

R } ! ¢ AN A A LA - —

emm e oo e 25 4 0 o0 1 2 2m  2000 0 e o 20 eAm9 a8 2o bR A RS 1 5048 et 0 5 54 0 5 54 40,5048 8 St S mamiome 5GP M SmeE 8 0 80 50t 54 50 S22 80 00 b6 0 04 o0 e o0 R v e o0 m vt et e smnn cosmscfmnmio o0 o oo be ae vm - F
TOIAL (505 CATEGORY F-REGIORAL TRANSIT/HIGHUAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS-CITY OF PORTILARD B -

FE . 0 A6 253 3715000 2895000 100,000 7 T Y 71567253

R/W _ 0 2795207 AA05000 1,000,000 525 000 _ 350,000 0 255941207 )
CONST 0 b5 1925041 br 1165241 855135215 1,027,000 52691 492205000 33,572,108,

OFRTG 0. 0 7A1AAb o --"'-o"~-‘~ R T T 745444

RE SRV 0 0 1525339 1225339 1225339 1225329 193275102 1181694564

TOTAL 0 61,707,501 750845026 DDA 5554 158245359 _6:326,030- 755475102 3956135¢ .o< —,,7/4 86S | Z9, 393}635




vt TR LT
TONT RO

Tk eann! ‘n

486,969,305

’,

/6 ,9-/4,7.2:/

/% yy3,22 Y

2224

84149 -

[RETY l o b b TR REIMING J0-R10C -80
MHALGR S ' LS ’J'.\rl -1 FAGE 30
LAaltlHEORY PURORT MITH Fe32 urnaTes . . .
vl IGA TR el 1282 - o8y 1984 1285 FOST 1985 AUTHORIZE)S
FE V4240405375 f)y:??.’-.’,—.s‘.'.’--‘) s A195 250 s115:836 V0 AGO ALir OO0 o ’5:‘;8"3:41.1.
R/W 17- 4 175347505 17:2858: 500 31 407:300 1,8375000 A50s 000 0 595900193
COMET A2 302:(0 AAFIA 5;’1‘,’-! 117349505727 GhHs 7183580 254825505 28:0403 499 82 (n‘ii": 3(‘1962’7;‘)11
CArl 1< 0 12674541 4] 0 [4) 1969749561
OFRTG 2125645 1265792, 722346 725346 729346 72324 6H5%9819
RESRV 227+811 GyBUZLIY AGSOG7:332 1069507330 Wis717s V‘? 3469918,873 VARV RAVER 4]
OTHER =3%s G768 0 0 (VI 0 ~30s578
TOTAL  79:1746:698 O85A&G290 113:859:6346 o2 ":68; 161 273465639 ‘AA5325 rlf. A 2275692 48899695305 -0O-
. IS0S - AnTEGORY ¢ — LJbs?TS/me Py Gk o Lo
e o - : i
5 NEw /{éﬂﬂy//&ur OF ~ BICIRIWED ~ Y5 STSIDE doriidon FHIBS TR ‘7"7'q 224
ToN-  AmMReoAY  § ’ - e _3 16,449,224
T$0S  AMTHhéORY I — METEO VAWNIM'? s Q! r'y /f/w&ewz_
New  HETe  Pimvning 654,974
o
L/DL MJF5T—5/ﬂ/2 d@/ﬂ”ﬂﬁ féLﬂmV /9‘/&/7’”)/?7 720752 _{4/50
7 1OV JAIN2YS 1S " 14,250
HOT Vol fynriover. ABK4" _
NELD REGION 1. Aeskeve o x T 84149
- O *
TO M. LNTIEG ORY - - 7
' 7 / ’H 623857+ + i gﬂgf‘? 3
172541 - i
- ‘ 199085 - ]
278719« - | :
AONSTHENT ‘f’w’ﬁo » | 170117440 = 4
! 219865 - -
- 16449724+
| 808373+ 4+ !
: -0 T

Bo8 373




ATTACHMENT B
RECOMMENDED I-505 BASELINE
Adjustments to Category E
to Ensure an Estimated
$34,526,000 Per

Revised Baseline to Reflect .
Reduced Scope of I-505 Alternative
and Westside De-escalation

Baseline Per

CRAG Resolution Actions Set Forth in Metro

Category/Description $#781213, 12/21/78 Res #781213, 12/21/78 Resolution #79-24, 02/22/79 Metro Resolution $79-55, 06/28/79
I-505 Preeway Alternatives $46,000,000 7 0 $46,000,000 $46,000,000 $22,933,000
Transportation Improvements 13,000,000 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000
NW Portland

Banfield Transitway 15,000,000 0 -15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
VRegional Highway Projects 21,000,000 0 21,000,000 21,000,000 21,000,000
FAU/PAP Replacement Projects 20,000,000 +14,526,000 = 34,526,000 -14,000,000 20,526,000 20,526,000
Regional Transit/Highway 50,000,000 -14,526,000 = 35,474,000 35,474,000 35,474,000
Projects - (Portland Reserve)

Westside Repayment 0 0 0 +14,000,000 14,000,000 13,106,4122
Metro Planning 0 0 0 0 0
Total $165,000,000 0 $165,000,000 0 $165,000,000 $141,039,412

withdrawavaomplete, 7
Cost Management Process Revised Categories Pro-rated Escalation of Current TIP Adjustments

ht

and Establishment of Metro Systems Planning to Pederal Allocations Baseline Through Base for Needed to TIP
Fund Per Metro Resolution $79-103, 11/20/79 As of 12/31/79 12/31/80 12/31/80 Base 12/21/80
$22,933,000 -117,064 = $22,815,936 $25,641,795 $25,466,975 $24,843,118 +623,857
13,000,000 ~66,360 = 12,933,640 14,535,531 14,436,430 14,608,971 -172,541
15,000,000 -76,569 = 14,923,431 16,771,767 16,657,420 16,856,505 -199,085
21,000,000 -107,197 = 20,892,803 23,480,473 23,320,387 23,599,106 -278,719
20,526,000 -104,777 = 20,421,223 20,421,223 20,421,223 20,421,223 0
*2,529,2624 2,372,790 4,406,337 -2,033,547

35,474,000 -181,082 = 35,292,918 39,664,108 39,393,685 39,613,550 -219,865
13,943,2563 -71,175 = 13,872,081 16,562,645° 16,449,7247 14,253,973 +2,195,751
0 +724,224 = 724,224 724,224 724,224 724,224 0

89,6986 84,149 0 +84,149

$141,876,256 0 = $141,876,256 $160,420,726 $159,327,007 $159,327,007 0

I Authorization in 09/30/78 dollars.

Noune wNn

"AC/srh

Authorization in 03/31/79 dollars.
Authorization in 06/30/79 dollars.,
Escalation of Category E Accrues to Portland Reserve.
Authorization in 12/31/79 dollars.
Escalation of Category H Accrues to Regional Reserve.
Authorization in 12/31/80 dollars.




TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

I . L4

Agen&ilt&nNﬂ.(LS.
January 28, 1982

AGENDA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Metro Council

Executive Officer ‘
Authorizing Adjustments in the Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to the Interstate Transfer Program and
Project Authorizations

I. RECOMMENDATIONS:

A.

cC.

ACTION REQUESTED: Recommend Council adoption of the
attached Resolution which authorizes adjustments in the
TIP to the Interstate Transfer Program and project
authorizations based on findings and recommendations set
forth in Staff Report #77.

POLICY IMPACT: This action will remedy deficiencies in
documentation and project authorizations in the

. Relationship between FAU/FAP replacement funding and
’ the City of Portland Reserve.

. Lack of escalation to Westside I-505 repayment funds.

. Incorrect funding authorization for the "I-505
Alternative" project.

. Inconsistent escalation of Mt. Hood and I-505 Metro
funds.

. Lack of specificity of the cost management system

with respect to ODOT and Tri-Met authorization to
transfer funding between projects.

TPAC and JPACT have reviewed these adjustments and
recommend adoption of the Resolution with the
understanding that amendments to the recommendation
dealing with Problem 5 in Staff Report #77 would be
expected as the next meeting.

BUDGET IMPACT: The approved Metro budget includes funds
to monitor federal funding commitments.

II. ANALYSIS:

A.

BACKGROUND: A review of the history of the Mt. Hood and
I-505 transfer programs has disclosed the need to clarify
and strengthen documentation and project authorizations.
Most of the problems occurred during the December 1978 -
December 1979 period, when the I-505 withdrawal was in
progress. The problems are mainly the result of
misinterpretations of CRAG/Metro resolutions in the



sequence of funding authorizations and/or a lack of
clarity on how funds were to be authorized. They
generally affect the baseline authorization of I-505 funds
to the various categories and projects. '

The findings and recommendations for corrective action are
documented in Staff Report $#77. The impact they will have
on the I-505 portion of the Interstate Transfer Program
and the adopted Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
can be summarized as follows: ' '

Adjustments
Needed
" to TIP Base

Current TIP
I-505 Base

Proposed TIP
I-505 Base

Category/Description (12/31/80 $) (12/31/80 S$) (12/31/80 $)

A. I-505 Freeway Alternatives $25,466,975 $24,843,118 +623,857

B. Transportation Improvements 14,436,430 14,608,971 -172,541

NW Portland

C. Banfield Transitway 16,657,420 16,856,505 -199,085

D. Regional Highway Projects 23,320,837 23,599,106 -278,719

E. FAU/FAP Replacement Projects 20,421,223 20,421,223 0

2,372,790 4,406,337 -2,033,547

F. Regional Transit/Highway 39,393,685 39,613,550 -219,865
‘Projects - (Portland Reserve)

G. Westside Repayment 16,449,724 14,253,973 +2,195,751

H. Metro Planning 724,224 724,224 0

‘ 84,149 ' 0 +84,149

Total $159,327,007 $159,327,007 0

Staff Report #77 also recommends a minor adjustment to the
Mt. Hood Program consisting of establishing a Category IX
for Metro planning and a regional reserve. Currently,
$1,316,575 is carried in Category I for Metro planning; it
is proposed that this amount be tranferred to Category IX
with $1,075,776 for Metro planning and $240,981 for a
regional reserve with future escalation of the combined
amounts accruing to the regional reserve.

B. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: To not correct the noted
deficiencies would result in perpetuation of the problems
and in not properly carrying out previous Council actions.

C. CONCLUSION: Metro staff recommends adoption of the
Resolution authorizing corrective action to the Interstate
Transfer Program.

BP/srb/4863B/283
01/15/82



